

MAY 25 2016

No. 09-930

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KENYON B. FITZGERALD, JR., PETER SCOVILLE
WELLS, SIDNEY SILLER, DISABLED AMERICAN
VETERANS DEPARTMENT OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioners.

— v —

WADE F. B. THOMPSON, ELIHU ROSE, ARIE L.
KOPELMAN, STEPHEN LASH, EDWARD KLEIN,
REBECCA ROBERTSON, KIRSTEN REOCH, CHARLES
GARGANO, WILLIAM SHERMAN, CAROL BERGENS,
JOHN DOE, MARY ROE, SEVENTH REGIMENT
ARMORY CONSERVANCY, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AN *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE POSITION OF THE PETITIONERS
BEFORE THE COURT'S CONSIDERATION OF
A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES G. MILLS, IV
Counsel of Record
56 School Street
Glen Cove, New York 11542
(516) 759-4300

Attorney of Record for
The American Legion;
Department of New York
Proposed Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

**Motion for Leave to Submit a Brief of an
Amicus Curiae in Support of the Position of the
Petitioner before the Court's Consideration of
a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities	vii
The Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Summary of the Statutory Scheme.....	4
I. <i>Certiorari</i> Should be Granted	6
II. The Injury-in-Fact to the Veterans’ Organizations Was Very Real and Substantial	8
III. The Challenged Act is Unconstitutional.....	10
(a) The legislature may not determine the title to a piece of property by passing an act.....	10
(b) The legislature provided no compensation and no due process	11
(c) The court of last resort in New York has determined that the armory belongs to the Regiment	13

(d) The legislation curtails the freedom of association and expression of a selected limited group of veterans for the benefit of a selected private corporation	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13-14
<i>Dalva v. Pataki</i> NY Supreme Court, NY County (March 3, 2006).....	7
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	14
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 US 168 (1880).....	7, 11
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 9
<i>Marino v. Regan, Warden</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947).....	9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	14
<i>Tobin v. Laguardia</i> , 276 NY 34 (1937).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 302 U.S. 174 (1939).....	12

Statutes:

26 USC 501(c)19, IRC 501(c)(19).....	1
36 USC 21701-21708	1
36 USC 50301-50308	1
1 Stat 271 (1792).....	12
New York Military Law 180-a.....	3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13
New York Military Law 183.....	4, 5, 13
New York Military Law 183(b)	8
New York Military Law 240-a.....	5
Chapter 25 of the Laws of New York of 1786....	12
